allowed or permitted the present violation.   

c. Constitutionality Protected Activity.  This section shall not be construed to 

apply to any constitutional protected activity or speech. 

3. Penalty.  

a. Any person violating this section shall forfeit not more than four hundred 

thirty-nine ($439.00) dollars 

SECTION 2. The terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable.  Should any term 

or provision of this ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, 

the remaining terms and provisions shall remain in full force and effect.